# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Craig Weldon	07/17/2008
Yvon Sterling	07/17/2008
Albin Lootvoet	09/14/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Continental Automotive Canada, Inc.	
Street Address:	700 Park Ave. E.	
City:	Chatham, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N7M 5M7	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12170844	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2489888360

Email: amalvitz@cgolaw.com
Correspondent Name: John M. Siragusa

Address Line 1: CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 400 WEST MAPLE ROAD, SUITE 350

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60426-946 PUS1	
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	John M. Siraguea	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Siragusa

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 500655093 REEL: 021571 FRAME: 0934

12/7084

source=Signed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021571 FRAME: 0935

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, we, Craig Weldon residing at 4 Plantation Place, Chatham, Ontario N7M 6G7, Canada; Yvon Sterling residing at 2 St. Francis Court, Pain Court, Ontario N0P 1Z0, Canada; and Albin Lootvoet residing at Rue de la Magnanerie 25, Brussels, Belgium 1180;

citizens of Canada, Canada and Belgium, respectively;

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Continental Automotive Canada, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada, having its principal place of business at 700 Park Ave. E., Chatham, Ontario, N7M 5M7, Canada.

hereinafter "Assignee", its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in Provisional Application filed July 10, 2008 and identified as United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/948,772, and in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewithin, and is entitled:

## IDLE AIR CONTROL VALVE

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

1

herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. Craig Welden State of County of Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008, personally appeared Craig Weldon, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth. **Notary Public** County, Michigan Commission expires: State of County of \_\_\_\_\_, 2008, personally appeared Yvon Before me this day Sterling to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth. **Notary Public** County, Michigan Commission expires:

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no

assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as

PATENT

		Dotad: 28	2007P14399US01 60426-946 PUS1
Albin Lootvoet	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dave.	ta santa and the santa and
State of Michigan	<b>)</b>		
County of	<b>)</b>		
Before me thisto me personally known to and acknowledged to me forth.	day the the person we that he executed	. 2008, per zho is described in and wh I the same of his own fre	sonally appeared Albin Lootvoet to executed the above instrument, e will for the purpose therein set
			Notary Public
		Commission expires:	County, Michigan
		Commission expires:	
Please address all corres	pondence and to	elephone calls and, upon	recordation, please return this

Customer Number: 075227

3

**RECORDED: 09/23/2008**